Ended

September 30,
2010

Six Months  Ended
December 31, 2009(4)

Year Ended
December 31,

2009
Arbinet pro forma (equivalent) (3)

Income (loss) per share from continuing operations – basic  $ (1.47)  $ n/a   $ (0.92)
Income (loss) per share from continuing operations – diluted   (1.47)   n/a   (0.92)
Cash dividends per common share   —   n/a   —
Book value per share at period end (2)   3.00   n/a   4.28

(4) In the table at the bottom of page 36, the Equivalent Per Share Value of Arbinet Common Stock as of November 10, 2010 and January 7, 2011 have been
updated to be $4.00 and $4.89, respectively.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

9

(5) The table on page F-55 has been updated in its entirety as follows:

PRIMUS TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INCORPORATED
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2010
(In thousands, except share amounts)

   Primus   Arbinet
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 49,599   $ 13,240   $ (4,965)   5c   $ 61,874

   4,000   5e
Marketable securities   —   5,208   (5,208)   5a   —
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts receivable)   74,139   18,728   (345)   5b   92,522
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   15,795   1,418   5,208   5a   22,387

   (34)   5b
Current assets held for sale   7,799   —   —   7,799

Total current assets   147,332   38,594   (1,344)   184,582
RESTRICTED CASH   10,947   —   —   10,947
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT — Net   134,556   17,360   (3,590)   4a   151,912

   3,586   4a
SECURITY DEPOSITS   —   1,672   (1,672)   5a   —
GOODWILL   62,740   —   9,710   4   72,450
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS — Net   150,748   122   1,000   4b   151,870
OTHER ASSETS   9,425   71   1,672   5a   11,168
NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE   7,124   —   —   7,124

TOTAL ASSETS   $522,872   $ 57,819   $ 9,362   $590,053

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable   $ 35,861   $ 15,129   $ (345)   5b   $ 50,645
Accrued interconnection costs   31,021   —   240   5a   31,261
Deferred revenue   12,461   699   —   13,160
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   45,562   6,037   (262)   5a   53,010

   (34)   5b
   1,707   5d

Accrued income taxes   9,751   —   —   9,751
Accrued interest   10,458   —   22   5a   10,480
Current portion of long-term obligations   1,162   4,965   (4,965)   5c   1,162
Current liabilities for discontinued operations   —   100   —   100
Current liabilities held for sale   10,420   —   —   10,420

Total current liabilities   156,696   26,930   (3,637)   179,989
LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS   242,947   198   (79)   5a   243,066
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY   25,715   —   79   5a   25,794
OTHER LIABILITIES   8,257   —   2,212   5a   10,469
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES HELD FOR SALE   11   —   —   11
Deferred rent   —   2,212   (2,212)   5a   —

Total Liabilities   433,626   29,340   (3,637)   459,329

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Primus Preferred stock, $0.001 par value — 20,000,000 shares authorized, none issued or

outstanding   —   —   —   —
Arbinet Preferred stock, 5,000,000 shares authorized   —   —   —   —
Primus Common stock, $0.001 par value — 80,000,000 shares authorized, 9,743,157 shares

issued and outstanding   10   —   3   4a   13
Arbinet Common stock, $0.001 par value, 15,000,000 shares authorized, 6,705,935 issued and

outstanding   —   7   (7)   4a   —
Additional paid-in capital   85,381   177,164   (137,632)   4a   128,913

   4,000   5e
Arbinet Treasury stock, 1,198,059 shares   —   (17,278)   17,278   4a   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   2,336   2,990   (2,990)   4a   2,336
Accumulated earnings (deficit)   (2,225)   (134,404)   134,404   4a   (4,282)

   (350)   5e
   (1,707)   5d

Total stockholders’ equity before noncontrolling interest   85,502   28,479   12,999   126,980

Non controlling interest   3,744   —   —   3,744

Total stockholders’ equity   89,246   28,479   12,999   130,724

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $522,872   $ 57,819   $ 9,362   $590,053

10

(6) In the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 (in thousands, except per share
amounts) on page F-56, the numbers under the Pro Forma column for (i) Basic and diluted loss per common share - Income (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to Primus Telecommunications Group, Incorporated and (ii) Weighted average common shares outstanding - Basic and Diluted have
been updated to $(1.12) and 12,915, respectively.

(7) In the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2009 (in thousands, except per share